management of the Eagle Nice Group will therefore be maintained during this period. Yue
Yuen has indicated that it has no current plan as to how the operations of Eagle Nice will
be run after 15 April 2007. A separate announcement will be made if there is a concrete
plan to substantially change the operation of Eagle Nice after 15 April 2007.

Moreover, the Early Conversion will remove any uncertainty as to whether the
Convertible Note is to be repaid and if so, by what means by Eagle Nice in the event that
the Subscriber elects not to convert the Convertible Note thereby allowing Eagle Nice
greater flexibility in planning the use of the proceeds under the Convertible Note.

In view of the above, the executive Directors believe that the entering into of the
Amendment Agreement and the Early Conversion are in the interest of Eagle Nice and the
Eagle Nice Shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF EAGLE NICE

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of Eagle Nice as at the
Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the Early Conversion:

As at the Latest Immediately after the
Practicable Date Early Conversion (note)
Number of Number of
Eagle Nice Eagle Nice

Shares % Shares %

Time Easy 148,500,000 43.68 148,500,000 34.78
Ms. Tsang 1,500,000 0.44 1,500,000 0.35
The Subscriber 105,000,000 30.88 192,000,000 44.96
Public 85,000,000 25.00 85,000,000 19.91

Total 340,000,000 100.00 427,000,000 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Note: This table is for illustrative purposes only. The Early Conversion is conditional upon the full
compliance by Mr. Chung and Time Easy with their undertaking to ensure that the public float
of the Eagle Nice Shares is increased to such extent so that, immediately upon full conversion of
the Convertible Note, the public float of the Eagle Nice Shares (as required by the Listing Rules
from time to time) will not be breached. Further details of the undertaking are stated in the
paragraph headed “Maintaining the listing status of Eagle Nice” below. Accordingly, the Early

[…]

April 2005 (or such later date as the parties thereto may agree in writing), we
consider that the Amendment Agreement could facilitate and secure an early
conversion of the Convertible Note by the Subscriber.

On the assumption that the Amendment Agreement would become
unconditional and hence the Early Conversion would take place within three Business
Days after the Amendment Agreement becomes effective, we envisage that the
possible redemption of the outstanding Convertible Note at 100% plus a premium
equal to 0.75% per annum as stipulated under the existing terms of the Convertible
Note would no longer be applicable.

LETTER OF ADVICE FROM PARTNERS CAPITAL

– 26 –

3. Dilution effect on the shareholdings of the Independent Eagle Nice
Shareholders and public float of Eagle Nice

To evaluate the dilution effect on the shareholdings of the Independent Eagle
Nice Shareholders as contemplated under the Amendment Agreement, we have
reviewed the shareholding structure of Eagle Nice immediately before and after the
Early Conversion as set out below:–

Immediately before Immediately after
the Early Conversion  the Early Conversion

Number of Eagle Number of Eagle
Nice Shares % Nice Shares %

Time Easy 148,500,000 43.68 148,500,000 34.78
Ms. Tsang 1,500,000 0.44 1,500,000 0.35
The Subscriber 105,000,000 30.88 192,000,000 44.96
Public 85,000,000 25.00 85,000,000 19.91

Total 340,000,000 100.00 427,000,000 100.00

The Subscriber is currently the second largest Eagle Nice Shareholder holding
approximately 30.88% of the issued share capital of Eagle Nice. Immediately after
the Early Conversion, 87,000,000 new Eagle Nice Shares will be issued and allotted
to the Subscriber which will then hold a total of 192,000,000 Eagle Nice Shares,
representing approximately 44.96% of the then issued share capital of Eagle Nice.
Given that the shareholding of Time Easy will be reduced from approximately 43.68%
to approximately 34.78% of the issued share capital of Eagle Nice, the Subscriber
will surpass Time Easy to become the largest controlling Eagle Nice Shareholder